inventory without contributions from mid-year acquisitions. “Pre-Owned Boat” inventory turns are calculated as cost of purchased or traded-in Pre-Owned Boats sold for the

period, subtracting contributions from mid-year acquisitions, divided by average traded-in or Pre-Owned Boats inventory without contributions from mid-year acquisitions.

Industry participants have recently

provided commentary on inventories,

including:

‒ Given recent sustained

demand paired with lower

inventories, operating at

higher inventory turns than

historical average

‒ OEMs operating at full

capacity through supply

chain constraints to

replenish inventory as

selling season concludes

‒ Capacity improvement

projects underway for

OEMs. Inventory channels

could take until 2023-2024

to normalize

Inventory Turns1 Industry Commentary2

3.1x
2.6x

3.7x

6.2x

FY18 FY19 FY20 TTM Jun 2021

2.6x 2.4x

3.3x

5.7x

New Boat

FY18 FY19 FY20 TTM Jun 2021

4.7x

3.6x

4.8x

5.8x

Pre-owned Boat

FY18 FY19 FY20 TTM Jun 2021

20CONFIDENTIAL

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Source: 10-K

1. Please see reconciliation of this Non-GAAP Financial Measure in Appendix section.

2. Amount represents Adjusted EBITDA for the historical period and does not include a proforma estimate for the acquisitions.

Tranche 6.30.2020 6.30.2021 Rate

Term and Revolver 104$   -$   10%

Refinanced Credit Facility -   107   L + 200bps

Commercial Vehicle Notes Payable 3   3   5%

Acquisition Notes Payable 13   8   5%

Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs (3)   (2)

Total Debt 117$   116$

Cash 89   113

Net Debt 28$   3$

($ in Millions)

6.30.2020 6.30.2021

TTM Adj. EBITDA
1

$71 $145

Net Debt/Adj. EBITDA 0.4x 0.0x

Capitalization

21CONFIDENTIAL

APPENDIX

22CONFIDENTIAL

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA

($ in millions)

2020 2019 2018 2017 YTD'21 YTD'20 TTM JUN'21 TTM JUN'20

Net (Loss) Income 48,508$ 37,263$ 1,946$   (4,259)$  93,923$   42,534$ 99,897$   47,558$

Interest Expense - Other 8,828   6,568   3,836   2,266   3,222   7,392   4,658   9,569

Income Tax Expense 6,329   -   -   -   20,559   5,209   21,679   5,209

Depreciation and Amortization 3,249   2,682   1,685   1,055   3,816   2,375   4,690   3,174

Change in Fair Value of Warrant Liability (771)   (1,336)   33,187   18,057   -   (771)   -   666

(Gain) Loss on Extinguishment of Debt 6,559   -   (209)   -   -   -   6,559   -

(Gain) Loss on Contingent Consideration 6,762   (1,674)   -   -   377   -   7,139   -

Transaction Costs 3,648   1,323   438   327   633   3,393   888   3,555

Other Expense (Income) 155   1,402   (60)   217   (247)   22   (114)   1,497

Adjusted EBITDA 83,267$ 46,228$ 40,823$ 17,663$ 122,283$ 60,154$ 145,396$   71,228$

EBITDA Margin 8.1% 6.0% 6.8% 4.5% 12.9% 8.0% 11.9% 7.4%

23CONFIDENTIAL

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

1990 1994 1998 2002 2006 2010 2014 2018

Note: This slide includes a hypothetical downside discussion. This discussion is not meant to be a projection of future performance and is based upon assumptions that may change. Actual results

are subject to significant business, economic, regulatory and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of ONEW and its management. Nothing included in

this slide should be regarded as a representation by any persons that these events will occur, and any variation may be material.

1. Charts sourced from NMMA.

2. Revenue breakdown and gross margins based on YTD21 results.